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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
October 3, 2013

Mr. David Otey, as Vice-Chairman called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

A. Roll Call

Present: Others Present:

Mr. David Otey, Jr. Mr. Jason Purse, Zoning Administrator
Mr. Stephen Rodgers Ms. Terry Costello, Senior Zoning Officer

Mr. Ron Campana, Jr.
Mr. William Geib

Absent
Mr. Marvin Rhodes

Mr. Jason Purse gave information on the purpose of the Board of Zoning Appeals.
B. Old Business

There was no old business.

C. New Business

ZA-0008-2013 3506 Fieldcrest Court

Ms. Terry Costello presented her staff report:

Mr. and Mrs. Walter S. Felton have requested a variance to Section 24-238 (b) of the James City County
Zoning Ordinance for (1) the continued placement of a deck and porch; and (2) allow for the conversion
of the porch into a bedroom addition. The variance request is to reduce the rear yard setback from 35
feet to 23 feet. This property is currently zoned R-1, Limited Residential and can further be identified as
JCC RE Tax Map No. 4520500007.

In 1986, plans were submitted to build a single family home on the property with the rear setback at 48
feet and the front setback at 39 feet.  Neither a site plan nor drawings were attached in the records
department, as part of the application. The survey dated in 1996 shows the house was actually
constructed approximately 39 feet from the rear property line and 47.5 from the front property line. No
building permit for the porch or deck could be located in County files.

The applicant stated that the porch and deck were already there when they purchased the home in 1996,
as show on the survey provided. The survey also shows that the deck and porch encroach into the rear
setback approximately 12 feet.



Notices of the application for a variance were sent to all adjacent property owners. There was also a
letter signed by several property owners in the neighborhood that were in support of the variance.

An unnecessary hardship exists when the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the use of the property. The strict application of the terms
of the Zoning Ordinance does not produce an undue hardship nor does it effectively prohibit or
unreasonably restrict the use of the property in this case, therefore staff cannot support the requested
variance of 12 feet from the required 35 feet. Two resolutions were presented should the Board wish to
grant the variance. One would allow for the continued placement of the deck and porch; and the second
would allow both the continued placement of the deck and porch, and also allow for the conversion of
the porch into a bedroom, with no further encroachment.

Mr. Stephen Rhodes asked for clarification as to the permit that was obtained in 1992.

Ms. Costello answered that the permit obtained in 1992 was to cover the deck and convert it into a
porch.

Mr. Rhodes asked about the process to obtain this approval and whether it should have been noted then
that there was no permit for the porch and deck.

Ms. Costello stated that she was unsure of what approvals were needed at the time besides the building
permit approval. Since there was no change in foot print zoning approval may not have been required at
the time.

Mr. Purse noted that on the permit it stated there were no alterations therefore zoning approval was most
likely not required.

Mr. Rhodes stated for the record that he knew the applicants since he resided in the same neighborhood.
He stated that he reviewed the information concerning conflicts of interests for public officials and he
felt confident he could make an unbiased decision based on the merits of the case.

Mr. Purse also noted for the record that the County Attorney did not have any concerns with Mr.
Rodgers’ participation.

Mr. William Geib asked for verification that the 1996 survey was obtained when the Feltons purchased
the property.

Ms. Costello stated it was.

Mr. Geib asked where it was assumed that the owners at that time knew that the deck and porch were
not in compliance.

Ms. Costello stated that it would be reasonable to assume that they were aware of this situation.

Mr. Geib asked if the homeowner’s association is active and if they have an architectural review
committee.



Ms. Costello stated that there is an active homeowner’s association but was unaware if there was any
kind of architectural review committees.

Mr. Rodgers stated that this particular street, Fieldcrest Drive, is not part of the homeowner’s
association. Owners have the option of participating in the association. The association does have an
architectural review committee.

Mr. Geib noted that there was a letter attached to the application that had several property owners who
were in support of the variance. He asked if the entire community was notified and if they had any
input.

Ms. Costello explained that letters are sent to the adjacent property owners only as part of the variance
process. There is no requirement to send to everyone in that particular community or the homeowner’s
association. There is also a sign placed on the property stating that a variance application has been
received.

Mr. Ron Campana asked if the addition is increasing the footprint of the deck or porch.

Ms. Costello answered that the addition will not encroach further into the back, but will come out further
on the right side of the residence.

Mr. Otey questioned why this is considered an expansion.

Mr. Purse answered that it is a change of use, going from a porch into living space. This would be a
discretionary interpretation.

Mr. Otey opened the public hearing

Mr. Walter Felton introduced himself as the property owner. He complimented staff on assisting him in
applying for a variance. The deck and sunroom were already there when they purchased the property
and it was noted on the survey. He stated that all of the home’s bedrooms are located upstairs, and as he
and his wife age they will need a first floor bedroom. Mr. Felton would like to remain at this residence
and is very happy with the area.

Mr. Felton also stated that they are members of the homeowner’s association and he had documentation
that their architectural review board had approved this plan.

Ms. Felton also stated that the main objective for the addition was so that they could age in place and
would not have to move. She also stated that the builder informed them that the porch was not built
properly, but that it would be corrected with this application.

Mr. Otey closed the public hearing.

Mr. Geib stated that staff presented them with two proposals for variances. One was to allow for the
continued placement of the deck and porch, and the other was to allow for the continued placement as



well as for the addition.

Mr. Otey felt that this was not an expansion but that this was a nonconforming use with no changes. He
can support the variance to allow for the addition since it is not encroaching any further than what
currently exists.

Mr. Campana agreed.

Mr. Geib stated that it was reasonable to assume that when the Feltons purchased the property that
everything was in compliance with County regulations. He also noted the letter attached with the
property owners in the neighborhood that supported the application and that there was no one in
objection. The Feltons also obtained approval from the homeowner’s association. Therefore he can
support the variance to allow for the addition.

Mr. Purse wanted to clarify a previous question about expansion. He stated that the definition of a
building is “any structure having a roof supported by columns or walls intended for shelter or housing.”
It was his interpretation that adding walls and/or columns and enclosing the porch was how the
determination was made that this was an expansion.

Mr. Geib stated that he would think that this is a pretty intensive project.

Mr. Felton answered yes it would be.

Mr. Rodgers felt that it was reasonable to assume that if this was included in the closing papers that it
had complied with all regulations needed.

Mr. Otey further stated that in some localities that decks, porches are not included in the building foot
print.

Mr. Rodgers stated that he visited the site, and currently the porch looks like a heated living space and
approving this application will not change anything.

Mr Geib made a motion to approve the variance to allow for the continued placement of the deck and
porch as well as the conversion of the porch into living space.

Mr. Campana seconded to motion.

On aroll call vote the variance requests were approved 4-0.

D. Minutes

September 5, 2013

Mr. Otey asked if there were any corrections need for the minute from the September 5, 2013 meeting.

Mr. Rodgers stated that on page two and four there were a couple of sentences that needed some



punctuation, and also format changes on page two.

Mr. Rodgers made a motion to approve the minutes with changes.
Mr. Campana seconded the motion.

The minutes were approved by a voice vote 4-0.

F. Adjournment

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned

David Otey Jason Purse
Vice-Chairman Secretary



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
October 2, 2014

Mr. David Otey Jr. called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

A. Roll Call

Present: Others Present:

Mr. Marvin Rhodes Mr. Jason Purse, Zoning Administrator
Mr. David Otey Jr. Mr. John Rogerson, Senior Zoning Officer
Mr. Ron Campana Jr. Mr. Maxwell Hlavin, Assistant County
Mr. William Geib Attorney

Mr. Otey gave information on the purpose of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

B. New Business
ZA-0004-2014, 9441 Richmond Road

Mr. John Rogerson presented his staff report:

Mr. M. Anderson Bradshaw has applied on behalf of the property owner William B. Jones,
Trustee, for a variance to Section 24-215(a), Setback requirements, and to Section 24-217(a)
Yard regulations of the Code of James City County. The specific variances requested are: to
reduce the front setback from 50 feet to 38.7 feet and to reduce the side yard on the west side
from 15 feet to 11.1 feet to allow the continued placement of the existing manufactured home
that is currently on the lot. This property is currently zoned A-1, General Agriculture and can
further be identified as JCC RE Tax Map No. 0240100049.

There was a house and a garage located on the property at 9441 Richmond Road that was
destroyed by fire in June of 2012. Over the course of the next two years staff had received
several complaints and had visited the property several times to see about possible zoning
violations. The complaints were a result of a camper being moved onto the property and the
burning of trash and debris on site. Staff was able to conclude that there was no one living in the
camper and the Fire Marshal’s office was made aware of the burning taking place on the

property.

During the spring of 2014 staff was in contact with the property owner regarding the possibility
of placing a manufactured home on the property. Staff explained that manufactured homes were
a permitted use and would be allowed. Zoning staff made several site visits over the next month
or two to meet the property owner to discuss the clearing taking place and the abundance of
material located on the property.



While meeting with the property owner, Mr. Jones, and the proposed tenant, Mr. Larry Aguilar,
on site, staff discussed the placement of the proposed manufactured home on the property. Staff
advised them that the proposed manufactured home had to be a minimum of 50 feet from the
front property line and a minimum of 15 feet from the side property lines.

During this site visit that it came to staff’s attention that both Mr. Jones and Mr. Aguilar wear
hearing aids. Mr. Jones said that his hearing aid does not work that well and he sometimes turns
it off; and Mr. Aguilar is deaf and cannot understand anyone unless he is looking at them when
they speak. The property owner and Mr. Aguilar said that they thought the manufactured home
had to be 50 feet from the edge of pavement from Richmond Road, so they placed the
manufactured home on the concrete slab where the old house had been located, they even
pointed out that they moved the manufactured home back two feet from where the house was
previously located.

On July 8, 2014 a building permit application was submitted to Building Safety and Permits by
Mr. Larry Aguilar for the placement of a manufactured home on the property. A site plan
showing the proposed manufactured home on the property was submitted, but it was not drawn
to scale. Staff approved the application anyway, thinking that the discussions they had with the
owner and applicant on site were sufficient and that the property owner and applicant were aware
of the required setbacks. After the manufactured home was placed on the lot, staff received a
complaint about the location of the manufactured home in regards to the setbacks.

A site visit by staff revealed that the new manufactured home did not meet the current setback
requirements of 50 feet from the front property line and had doubts about it meeting the side yard
setbacks as well. It was at that time that staff required the property owner to get the property
surveyed so w any encroachments into the required setbacks could be identified. A new survey
was done by LandTech Resources on August 21, 2014. The most recent survey showed that the
manufactured home encroached into the required front yard setback of 50 feet by approximately
11.3 feet. Additionally, it showed the manufactured home encroached into the required side yard
setback of 15 feet by approximately 3.9 feet. The proposed variance would result in a front
setback of 38.7 feet and a side setback of 11.1 feet.

Steps will be required at the doors on the front to allow for entry and exit. These steps, along
with a landing, are not considered a part of the building line and may encroach an additional
three feet into the setback.

Please note that the most recent survey was different from a previous survey done by the same
surveying company on February 5, 2007. The most recent survey showed a possible “overlap”
of the adjoining property. The most recent survey was also different from the deed description in
the attached package. This potential property line dispute will need to be settled between the
owners’ of the properties and is a private matter. The variance takes into account the more
restrictive property lines, so regardless of the property line dispute; the location of the
manufactured home will meet the variance as requested

Staff recognizes that the initial approval of the building permit should not have happened since
the site plan was not to scale and understands there may have been issues with communication,
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M. Rogerson informed the Board that he would be happy to answer any questions.

Mr. Ron Campana Jr. asked if the setback requirements were fully explained to the applicant.

Mr. John Rogerson replied yes.

Mr. Campana asked Mr. Rogerson if it was his understanding that the setbacks were going to be
adhered to.

Mr. Rogerson confirmed and stated that a pin located on the front left corner of the property was
identified as the property line.

Mr. Marvin Rhodes asked what the difficulty would be with moving the manufactured home
back to meet the front setback.

Mr. Rogerson said the manufactured home could be moved, but it was just a matter of expense.
Mr. Rhodes asked about the location of the septic field.

Mr. Rogerson that that the septic tank was located on the back left corner of the trailer and he did
not feel that the manufactured home could be moved back and remain parallel to the front

property line due to the conflicting surveys on the right side property line.

Mr. Rogerson stated that the manufactured home could be placed on the lot perpendicular to
Richmond Road and meet all of the setback requirements.

Mr. Rhodes asked about the conflicting surveys and why the County felt that issue may never be
resolved.

Mr. Rogerson stated that from the County’s standpoint, the conflicting surveys, with regard to
the correct location of the right side property line was a private matter.

Mr. William Geib asked Mr. Rogerson to explain the nature of the complaint about the location
of the manufactured home in regards to the setbacks.

Mr. Rogerson replied that someone called and said they thought the manufactured home was too



close to the Richmond Road. Mr. Rogerson pointed out that the original house that burned down
was built before the county had a zoning ordinance and did not meet the current setback
requirements. Mr. Rogerson explained that once the original structure burned down, any new
structure would have to meet current setbacks.

Mr. Geib asked when the current setbacks were put in place.

Mr. Rogerson said he did not know what the setbacks in the A-1, General Agriculture zoning
district were when the first zoning ordinance was approved in 1970, but the current setbacks in
A-1, General Agriculture zoning district have been in place for at least 15 years.

Mr. Geib asked about the diagram that was on the septic permit application from the Health
Department and why it was dated August of 1987.

Mr. Rogerson explained that this was an old application that came from the Health Department
and the applicant used it as his site plan.

Mr. Geib confirmed that the applicant used the old septic permit application, which was not to
scale, as his site plan. Mr. Geib stated that he wanted to be sure he was clear that the applicant
thought the setback requirement was 50 feet from the road.

Mr. Rogerson stated that the front left corner of the manufactured home is currently 75 feet from
the edge of pavement of the east bound lane of Richmond Road, and explained that the edge of
the pavement and the edge of the right of way are different.

Mr. Geib asked if there was a requirement that the structure be parallel or perpendicular to the
road.

Mr. Rogerson stated that the only requirement in regards to placement on the lot is that the
structure meets the required setbacks.

Mr. Geib suggested pivoting the structure on the lot to meet the setback requirements.

Mr. Rogerson said the placement would have to be exact since the manufactured home is 65 feet
long. and the required setbacks on each side are 15 feet, which would equal the lot width of 95

feet exactly.

Mr. Rhodes asked for clarity regarding the several site visits zoning had made to the property
and the comment that there was an abundance of materials on the property.

Mr. Rogerson stated that they were clearing trees and moving trailers around on the property and
the abundance of stuff on the property was a borderline zoning violation for trash and debris.

Mr. Rhodes asked if there was a zoning violation on the property.

Mr. Rogerson said a zoning violation was issued for trash and debris.



Mor. Geib asked if there was an existing violation on the property, because he did notice a lot of
stuff on the property.

Mr. Rogerson said there is not a current zoning violation on the property.

Mr. Otey commented that the structure on the property to the right was clearly closer to the right
of way than the existing manufactured home, and asked about the rules for replacing a
nonconforming structure.

Mr. Rogerson replied that the Zoning Ordinance allows a nonconforming structure that is
destroyed by casualty, which shall mean by fire or other cause beyond the control of the owner
or by an act of God, to be restored as long as a permit for the restoration is issued within 12
months of the casualty and the work is completed within 24 months of the casualty. Mr.
Rogerson stated that if they had obtained a permit and completed the work within this timeframe,
they could have replaced the burned down structure with another in the same footprint. Mr.
Rogerson noted that this house was burned down, and the person that did it was convicted of
arson.

Mr. Otey asked by how much time they had missed the 12 month deadline to obtain a building
permit.

Mr. Rogerson said that the building permit application was submitted on July 8, 2014, which was
well beyond the 12 months they had to apply for a building permit to replace the nonconforming
structure since the house burned down in June of 2012.

Mr. Otey asked when they first started talking to staff about replacing the structure.

Mr. Rogerson stated it may have been in the spring of 2013, but at that time the remnants of the
burnt down structure were still on site.

Mr. Otey opened the public hearing

Mr. M. Anderson Bradshaw introduced himself and stated that he resides at 8620 Merry Oaks
Lane and has an office located at 7884 Richmond Road.

Mr. Bradshaw stated that he represents Mr. William Jones who lives in Chickahominy Haven
and is the property owner of 9441 Richmond Road.

Mr. Bradshaw stated that Mr. & Mrs. Aguilar were present and that they were the applicants for
the building permuit.

Mr. Bradshaw stated that the Aguilar’s have an agreement with Mr. Jones to live in the
manufactured home located at 9441 Richmond Road.



Mr. Bradshaw thanked the Board for their service and thanked staff for working with the
applicants during this process.

Mr. Bradshaw said that the Aguilar’s understand that the manufactured home is unsightly and
have a plan to power wash it and put viny! siding on the home.

Mr. Bradshaw said the lot was created in 1963 when it was subdivided off from the adjacent
property to the east and is described in the deed as being 95 feet wide and 225 feet deep.

Mr. Bradshaw stated that the house that was originally built on the property was nonconforming
in regards to location, as it was built before the existence of the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Bradshaw stated that in 1987, a permit was issued to construct a new septic tank and drain
field to replace the old one which had failed.

Mr. Bradshaw stated that Mr. Jones purchased the property in 1990.
Mr. Bradshaw said that in the summer of 2012, the shed and house were destroyed by arson.

Mr. Bradshaw stated when the house burned down it could have been rebuilt in the same
footprint in accordance with Section 24-634 of the Code of James City County, but Mr. Jones did
not have the time or the resources to rebuild the house within the required time frame.

Mr. Bradshaw stated that Mr. Jones agreed to allow the Aguilar’s to live on the property, and Mr.
Larry Aguilar and his wife, Devina Aguilar, purchased a manufactured home and applied for a
permit to place the manufactured home on the property.

Mr. Bradshaw further said that Mrs. Aguilar was not familiar with the building permit
application process, and the application was completed with the help of staff.

Mr. Bradshaw pointed out that the building permit application states that the manufactured home
would be placed in the same location as the house that had burned down, which was the language
suggested by staff and three other staff members called Mrs. Aguilar to confirmn the location.

Mr. Bradshaw stated that the building permit was issued with some erroneous descriptions of the
setbacks and noted that the lot description was 92 feet wide and 250 feet deep, which does not
add up.

Mr. Bradshaw further stated that if the lot was 95 feet wide, the 65 foot manufactured home
would fit on the lot with 2 side yard setbacks of exactly 15 feet.

Mr. Bradshaw went on to describe possible scenarios as to what happened.
Mr. Bradshaw stated that it is possible that staff had in mind the restoration provision in the

Ordinance but did not know the dates of causality, and also suggested that staff was unaware of
the location of the former dwelling and the nonconforming status of the former dwelling.



Mr. Bradshaw went on to suggest that staff did not require a survey for the placement of the
manufactured home because staftf was aware of the limited resources of the applicant.

Mr. Bradshaw stated that 1t is also likely that when staff said the manufactured home needed to
be 50 feet from the front property line, that the applicant heard that it needed to be 50 feet from
the road.

Mr. Bradshaw stated that the permit was issued, and the manufactured home was installed;
however, when the setback issue came to light, the work was stopped, and a survey of the
property was requested.

Mir. Bradshaw stated that in the new survey the side property lines were not perpendicular to
Richmond Road, thus 95 feet of road frontage does not constitute 95 feet of continuous lot width
from the front of the lot to the back of the lot.

Mr. Bradshaw offered a few illustrations to the Beard showing how the lot gets narrower as you
go back, and if the lot gets smaller the further back you go the manufactured home will no longer
fit on the lot and meet the required setbacks.

Mr. Bradshaw went on to suggest that moving the manufactured home toward the rear creates
more of an encroachment into the right side setback because the lot gets narrower the further

back vou go.

Mr. Bradshaw stated that the exceptional narrowness of the lot lends itself to the granting of the
variance, as there may not be any other location on the property that the manufactured home
could fit,

Mr. Bradshaw then pointed out the location of the septic tank, which is about 10 feet behind the
current location of the manufactured home.

Mr. Bradshaw explained that the separation distance requirement between the septic tank and the
manufactured home is 10 feet. He suggested that if you move the manufactured home back it
would no longer meet those separation distance requirements.

Mr. Bradshaw discussed the possibility of turning the manufactured home sideways on the lot
and suggested that it would cause a problem with the required 50 foot separation distance
between the manufactured home and the well.

Mr. Bradshaw pointed out that there is a well on the property in question, and there is another
well located on the adjacent property.

Mr. Bradshaw went on to illustrate possible locations for the manufactured home in relation to
required separation distances from the drain field, septic tank and wells.



Mr. Bradshaw said that in new subdivisions a reserve drain field is required, and suggested that
relocating the manufactured home would prevent the property owner from having another
location for a reserve drain field in case one was ever needed.

Mr, Bradshaw also stated that if the manufactured home were placed perpendicular to the front
property line, all of the accessory structures would be exposed to the Richmond Road.

Mr. Bradshaw stated that he thought the best place for the manufactured home was its current
location.

Mr, Bradshaw stated that it would not change the character of the district because the old house
was located there, and there are other structures in the area that do not meet the current setbacks,
including the structure on the property immediately to the west.

Mr. Bradshaw suggested that to aliow the manufactured home to remain in its current location
would be in the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance since Section 24-634 allows for nonconforming
structures to be rebuilt in the same location if done so in the specified amount of time.

Mr. Bradshaw suggested that the variance be granted to allow the continued placement of the
manufactured home and that he would be happy to answer any questions.

Mr. Campana asked if the identified options Mr. Bradshaw presented were Mr. Bradshaw’s
options or options identified by a professional.

Mr. Bradshaw replied that options were his, in accordance with required separation distances
required by the Health Department.

Mr. Campana asked if there was a place on the lot to place the manufactured home and still meet
Zoning Ordinance requirements.

Mr. Bradshaw stated there were places on the lot the manufactured home could be located and
meet ordinance requirements but that it is a good idea to have a possible location for a reserve
drain field.

Mr. Rhodes asked where the reserve drain field could be located.

Mr. Bradshaw said that he was trying to show the places that the reserve drain field could not be
located.

Mr. Geib asked Mr. Bradshaw to show where the proposed reserve drain field could be located.
Mr. Bradshaw identified a possible location for a reserve drain field, and stated said that the

manufactured home was placed in good faith and in a location where a house had been for 50
years.



Mr. Otey thanked Mr. Bradshaw for his time, and asked if there was anyone else present that
wanted to speak on behalf of the property owner/applicant.

Mr. Bradshaw replied that there was not.
Mr. Otey asked if there was anyone else that wanted to speak.

Mr. Everette Mann, 181 Burr Qak Road, Lynchburg, Virginia, spoke on behalf of his father, who
owns the property immediately to the west of the property in question.

Mr. Mann stated that there was a concrete pad, approximately 25 ft. by 25 ft., located in the back

of the lot, and the applicant wants to have the dwelling in order to have an accessory structure to
use as an automobile repair shop.

Mr. Mann suggested that an accessory building of that size did not seem to be accessory since it
is so big.

Mr. Mann presented copies of Mr. Aguilar’s Facebook page, which suggested that they wanted a

dwelling on the property so they could construct the accessory structure and start working on
cars.

Mr. Mann said that the case is not about a residence, but an automobile repair shop that would
require a special use permit approved by the Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors.

Mr. Mann then said the concrete pad was added on to in April 2014, making it 50 feet long.
Mr. Mann then presented pictures of all the stuff on the property, and pointed out that there was
wood stacked on his father’s property by the pump house, where Mr. Aguilar had cut down his

father’s pine tree to get the manufactured home on the property.

Mr. Mann said there has been consistent use of his father’s property by Mr. Jones and Mr.
Aguilar.

Mr. Mann then requested that the Board of Zoning Appeals deny the variance request an.d put a
condition on the property that any accessory building would require a Special Use Permit
approved by the Board of Supervisors.

Mr. Otey asked if there was any else that wished to speak.

Mr. Tyssen, 4194 Rose Lane, stated the property to the east belongs to his wife and her mother.

Mr. Tyssen stated that the documents they have show the sides of the property as parallel, and he
would like to know which property pin is correct.

Mr. Tyssen stated that he is concerned about losing some of his property due to the conflicting
surveys presented in this case.



Mr. Bradshaw stated that he recognizes that the outstanding issues between the adjoining
property owners, but the Board of Zoning Appeals is here to rule on the placement of the
manufactured home, not the potential uses of the property in the future.

Mr. Mann stated the primary goal of the application is to build the accessory building.

Mr. Geib asked Mr. Rogerson about reserving land for a possible reserve drain field.

Mr. Rogerson stated that the current Subdivision Ordinance requires you to show a primary and
reserve drain field on any new subdivision of land.

Mr. Geib asked about alternative septic systems and if those would apply in this case.

Mr. Rogerson and Mr. Jason Purse responded that the Health Department is ultimately
responsible for approving both the traditional septic systems and the alternative systems and the
alternative systems have to be designed for that specific piece of property.

Mr. Rhodes asked about the Restoration/Replacement of Nonconforming structures in Section
24-634 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Rogerson explained that the structure has to be destroyed by casualty, such as an act of god
beyond the owner’s control.

Mr. Rhodes asked if the nonconforming use could be expanded.

Mt. Rhodes asked if it would still be considered replacement if the manufactured home was a
different type of structure and had a different footprint.

Mr. Rogerson clarified that to rebuild in accordance with Section 24-634 the property owner

would have to utilize the exact same footprint, and stated that the manufactured home was placed
two feet further from the road than the original house was, but is much longer.

Mr. Otey closed the public hearing

Mr. Otey said that the Board does not have the power to address some of the concerns mentioned
during the hearing and that the Board’s responsibility is only to address the setbacks in this case.

Mr. Rhodes stated that Mr, Bradshaw has done a good job of identifying the options by
illustrating separation distances from the wells, septic tanks and drain fields.

Mr. Geib stated that he was concerned that people were affected by the setbacks encroachment,

and noticed that there were other dwellings or structures that appeared to be closer to the road
when he drove through the area.
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Mr. Geib asked other members of the Board if the cost associated with moving the manufactured
home should be part of the Boards consideration in this case and stated that he is concerned with
all of the errors presented in this case that contributed to it coming before the Board.

Mr. Geib asked if this Board has the authority to grant a variance when there is a reasonable
solution to the problem.

Mr. Campana replied that the Board must separate the financial aspect from the other issues and
if there is a piece of land that can be used and meet the Ordinance requirements, then that is what
should be done. Mr. Campana also noted that having a reserve drain field is a good idea but not
a requirement in this case.

Mr. Otey stated that he did not think a reserve drain field is required in this case, although he
recognized that having a reserve drain field is the best practice.

Mr. Bradshaw said that because there are some outstanding questions that have not been
answered, and the Board is missing one member, he would like to defer until the next month so
that a full Board can be present. Mr. Bradshaw stated that this would give him time to gather
more information regarding alternative septic systems and answer other questions that have come
up in this meeting.

Mr. Otey reopened to public hearing to accept the request for deferral from Mr.
Bradshaw.

The Board accepted the request from Mr. Bradshaw for deferral.

Mr. Mann asked if there would be an additional public hearing before the full Board.
Mr. Otey confirmed.

Mr. Otey reclosed the public hearing to entertain a motion to defer.

Mr. Rhodes made a motion to defer the meeting until December 4, 2014 when a full Board is
likely to be present.

Mr. Geib seconded the motion.
Mr. Purse said that a “yes™ vote is a vote to defer until a full Board can be present.

The motion past 4-0 on a roll call vote to defer the meeting until December 4, 2014, or until a
full Board can be present.

C. Minutes

September 11, 2014

11



Minor corrections were made to the September 11, 2014 meeting minutes.
Mr. Geib moved to adopt the minutes as amended.

Mr. Campana seconded the motion.

On a voice vote the minutes from the September 11, 2014 Board of Zoning Appeals were
approved as amended 4-0.

D. Adjournment

There being no further business Mr. Otey adjourned the meeting at 8:25 p.m.

David Otey Jason Purse
Chairman Secretary

12



MEMORANDUM

TO: Honorable Chairman and Members o thquoard of Zoning Appeals

FROM: John Rogerson, Senior Zoning Officer/,

DATE: December 4, 2014

SUBIJECT: ZA-0004-2014 9441 Richmond Road

At the October 2, 2014 meeting of the Board of Zoning Appeals the applicant, Mr. M. Anderson
Bradshaw requested the BZA defer taking action on the above referenced case until he had more
time to research a location for a reserve drain field. Mr. Bradshaw also said that he would like to
defer the case until a full Board of five members would be available to hear the case. The BZA
concurred with the request and deferred the case until the December 4th regularly scheduled
meeting. Mr. Bradshaw has submitted additional information regarding the case and it has been
attached for your reference.

Subsequently, staff met with an official from the Health Department and was advised that the
only way to determine if there was a suitable reserve drain field location onsite would be to have
a soil scientist perform a soil test. Absent that professional analysis, staff cannot make a
determination on the placement of the manufactured home in relation to a potential drain field
site. While it’s good planning practice, having a reserve drain field on this property is not an
ordinance requirement. Staff would not be able to change our recommendation for this reason.

Staff continues to find the strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance does not
produce an undue hardship nor does it effectively prohibit or unreasonable restrict the use of the
property. The property is a half-acre in size and could support a single family dwelling and meet
all existing setbacks. Therefore; staff cannot support this application. However; should the
Board wish to grant the variance to reduce the front and side yard setback to allow the continued
placement of the manufactured home, staff believes the variance would not alter the character of
the area, as the previous house was located two feet closer to the front property line and two
adjacent properties are also located closer than 50 feet from the front property line.

Attachments:
Supplemental information from Mr. Bradshaw

BZA Schedule for 2015
Minutes from October 2, 2014



4\l :\nt]vrsnn BJ'&:]&[}&\'\', PC.
Attorneys at Law
7‘1“" l{lr i‘;n\llﬂll I\‘HJ"'E
PO. Box 456

Toano, \ln'yinm 23168

M. Anderson Bradshaw

Nancy E Bradshaw :".'5'n*|)]:ur!l

October 28, 2014
John Rogerson

Senior Zoning Officer PLANNING DIVISION

Development Management
P.O. Box 8784 OCT 3) 2014

Williamsburg, VA 23187-8784
RECEIVED

Dear John:

Thank you for your concise staff presentation at the October 2, 2014, meeting of the
Board of Zoning Appeals as it considered Case No. ZA-0004-2014 9441 Richmond Road.

Enclosed are copies of the exhibits I showed to the Board that evening as well as an
outline of my remarks.

I am still trying to work with the neighbors who had concerns, even though their concerns
were not with the requested variance, but with the property line discrepancy or Mr. Aguilar’s
future plans for the property.

Based on the severe limitations on where the manufactured home could be relocated, the
impairment any other location would place on meeting the county policy regarding reserve
drainfields, and adverse visual impact on the neighborhood of turning the manufactured home
perpendicular to the highway, I request that the staff reconsider its recommendation and support
the variance request at the continued public hearing on December 4, 2014.

Best wishes,

70—

M. Anderson Bradshaw
MAB/sk

ce: Wm. Jones



Acknowledge that manufactured home in its current state is an eyesore. Stop Work order

prevents planned improvement of appearance. Once able to complete their plans,

including power wash and apply vinyl siding, it will be very attractive. See Exhibit.

History

a. Lot created in 1963, described as 95 ft. x 225 ft., and small house previously
built, prior to current zoning. Non-conforming lot and dwelling at non-
conforming location. See Exhibit.

b. 1987 new septic tank and drainfield installed at front of lot, replacing failed
system along east side. See Exhibit.

c. Mr. Jones purchased in 1990 and has rented it since then.

d. Juny 2012, dwelling destroyed by arson.

€. At that time, could have replaced dwelling at same location under provisions of
JCC Code Sec. 24-634. See Exhibit.

f. Under insured and did not have resources. Two year time for restoration expired.

g. Jones and Apguilars made agreement for Aguilars to purchase and place used
manufactured home on the lot.

h. Aguilars applied for building permit. Unfamiliar with process and with assistance
of staff, completed the permit application.
i. Location specified on application is “same location as house that burned”.

See Exhibit.

il. Mrs. Aguilar recalls that a staff member suggested that language and that
she received three subsequent telephone calls from different building
department personnel confirming that location would be same as prior
dwelling.

iii. Permit issued with erroneous description of setbacks. See Exhibit.

(1) Lot dimensions 92 x 250

(2) Side yards, error in math. 65 foot mfg home would not leave
distance stated. But with 95 foot width, would leave EXACTLY
the required 15 foot side yards

3) 55 foot front set back.

iv, Conjecture. Staff may have had in mind the RESTORATION provision
but was unaware of the time frame, or staff may have been unaware that
former dwelling was non-conforming and assumed it was located 50 feet
from right of way. May have declined to require survey verification
because they knew that the applicant had limited resources.

i. No good deed goes unpunished.
i. Staff clearly thought they were specifying 50 ft. setback from highway.
ii. Aguilars clearly heard “same location as old dwelling”

iii, Mr. Jones and Mr. Aguilar, both have impaired hearing, but could
reconcile the two directions, by interpreting 50 foot setback as 50 feet
from highway pavement.

iv. Ground prepared, piers placed and inspected, mfg. home installed, issue
came to light, work was stopped, and survey requested.
i No situation so bad it can’t be made worse.

i Side property lines not perpendicular, so 95 frontage does not generate 95
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foot width. So 65 foot mfg home, parallel to road, would not leave 15 foot
side vards. See Exhibit.

ii. Survey overlap with neighbor, Surprise because prior survey of neighbor
did not reveal it. Clients do not have the resources to resolve it. Lot
potentially narrows towards the rear. See Exhibit,

Cost to move is unduly burdensome. Don’t have the resources.
Moreover, may in fact be no other location at which dwelling could be placed, because of
the exceptional narrowness, size and shape of the lot.

a.

e.

Can’t move it back 20 feet.

1. Septic tank is there and required to be 10 feet away. See Exhibits.
Can’t move it back 35 feet. Lot narrows even more.

Can’t turn it sideways without jeopardizing the only possible location for a
reserve drainfield.

1, Drainfield can’t be within 50 feet of well. Well on this lot and on adjacent
lot. See Exhibit.

il. Failed drainfield location can’t be used.

iii. Current house location can’t be used.

Back left corner would place it nearest to adjacent single family conventional
residence with which it is not compatible and require that any accessory buildings
be in the front, exposed to view, damaging the character of the district.

Turning mfg. home sideways would expose all accessory buildings to view from
highway, damaging the character of the neighborhood.

Current placement does not change character of the district.

a.
b.

Adjacent commercial building to the west has 35 foot front setback. See Exhibit.
Three residences within 900 feet have front setbacks of 42, 40 and 17 feet, See
Exhibit.

Variance would be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance in that it specifically allows for the replacement of a dwelling destroyed by
fire. The letter of that exception is that it be completed within two years, which expired
in July. The spirit of that exception is that it be done prompitly.
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THIS DEED, Made this 20th day of April, 1977, by and

between JENNIE M, STEWART, Widow, acting by and through William
B. Stewart, her Attorney in Fact, party of the first part, and
RICHARD H, STEWART and EDYTHE E. STEWART, His Wife, and WILLIAM
B. STEWART and BETTY O. STEWART, His Wife, parties of the
second part.

WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the sum of
Ten ($10.00) Dollars, cash in hand paid to the party of the
first part, at and before the sealing and delivery of this deed,
the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and other good and
valuable considerations, the said party of the first part does
hereby grant with GENERAL WARRANTY AND ENGLISH COVENANTS OF
TITLE unto the said parties of the second part, the following
property, to-wit:

All that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, with
improvements thereon, situated in Stonehouse District,
(formerly Powhatan District), James City County,
Virginia, fronting on State Highway No, 60, and more
particularly described as follows: Commencing at

an iron pest marking corner between the property
hereby conveyed and the property of W. H., Mann, Jx.j;
thence along the southerly edge of said Highway No,
60, the distance of ninety-five (95) feet to an iron
post; thence extending back between parallel lines
the distance of 225 feet; the westerly line of the
parcel hereby conveyed coincides with the line of
the property of W. H, Mann, Jr. Being a parallelo-
gram in shape, and being the same property conveyed
to Jennie M, Stewart by deed dated April 20, 1963,
from Richard H. Stewart and Edythe E. Stewart,
husband and wife, and duly recorded in the Clerk's
Office of the Circuit Court of James City County,
Virginia, in Deed Book 80, page 53l.

This deed is executed under and by virtue of a Power of
|
|

Attorney from the party of the first part herein to William B.

|

Stewart, dated April 14, 1977, and recorded in the Clerk's Office

Book /75 , Page A5 7 .
WITNESS the following signature and seal:

Povasiegn Aidadd _(sen) |

Jennie M, Stewart l

|
of the Circuit Court of James City County, Virginila, in Deed ‘
i
|

-

BY &2
Her Attorney in Fact




(d) Business or industrial uses. For uses in any district where the activity is permitted in the zoning
district in which the lot is located, but where the current zoning requirements (including, but not limited to,
parking, yards, setbacks, landscaping, screening and buffering, height, signs, lot coverage, connection to public
sewer and water) are not met, expansion of the building, and expansion of the land area within the lot devoted
to activities other than buildings, may be approved, provided all current zoning requirements applicable to the
expansion are met.

(e}  Businesses or industrial uses not connected to public water and sewer. Expansion of a use meeting all
zoning requirements except for connection to public water and public sewer may be permitted upon approval
of a special use permit excepting the use from the public water and public sewer requirements.

()  Expansion allowance resulting from right-of-way dedication. Existing business or industrial uses
which are permitted within any district and which have been made nonconforming with respect to open space,
perimeter landscape requirements or setback requirements as a result of a right-of-way dedication to the county
or the Virginia Department of Transportation without compensation shall be allowed to expand in accordance
with the current zoning ordinance under the conditions which existed prior to the dedication.

(g} Miscellaneous changes. Minor alterations, cosmetic modifications, interior renovations and similar
changes for nonconforming uses or structures may be permitted, subject to the following standards:

(1)  Such changes shall not increase the land area occupied by any aspect of the nonconforming use and
shall not increase the gross floor area of any nonconforming structure; and,

{2)  Such construction shall meet all current zoning ordinance requirements for the zoning district in which
the nonconforming use is located or the zoning district assigned by the zoning administrator as a part
of the nonconforming use verification process, whichever requirements are more strict.

(h) Expansion required by low. Improvements may be made to the nonconforming use or structure for the
sole purpose of accessibility or public safety when such improvements are necessitated by a local, state, or
federal taw. Such improvements may be approved by the zoning administrator and are not subject to
paragraphs {d) and (g) of this section.

{Ord. No. 31A-188, 4-13-99; Ord. No. 31A-268, 6-12-12)

Sec. 24-634. Restoration/replacement of a nonconforming use or structure.

(a) A nonconforming use or structure damaged by casualty may be restored in accordance with the
provisions of this section, provided such restoration has started within 12 months of the date of the casualty
and is complete within 24 months of the date of the casualty. By casualty shall mean as a result of a fire or
other cause beyond the control of the owner or by an act of God. By casualty shall not include damage caused
by age or ordinary wear and tear or damage intentionally caused by the owner or an agent thereof.

{b} Nonconforming uses other than buildings and signs (such as, but not limited to, underground storage
tanks, private sewage disposal systems and parking lots) may be restored or replaced when such structures
become unsafe or unsound. A relocation on the same lot may be approved by the zoning administrator,
provided the new location is less nonconforming than the original location, and further provided that the new
location shall not cause a greater detrimental impact on conforming uses in the neighborhood.

Supp. No. 32, 6-12

24-74



City

Contractor Information

(5.'3‘.‘..“‘.‘.”)) Application for Butldmg Permit
Jamestown

Owner lnformanon

License No.: Name: _| (1] (i AU W 1
Company Name: Address: _1L|' dCbidld (Y1 ,
Address: City: ity ___State: _ A Zip: _J 2]l 5]
City: State: Zip: Phone No.: ({71 /01 | "/+ FaxNo.( w‘x
Phone No.: ( ) Fax No. ( ) Email Address: L0 0o LD ""'..’r'u" | AL
Email Address: Signature: - ' = :\' ot :
Signature: Print name: ___ty ¢ | (U, IRAE [
Print Name: Agent:
Print Name:
Description of Work: fz.'[ il ?,1'— Dbk . L ka2, p 2 A vOTvd TRve|
Jt‘*ff_) ! \-Q A B T ;r_'{.f:_hl‘.\ [ ‘Tl-]-‘_L_‘,.a._ :'t\d.f EIle i
Location of Work e A ( F or Commercial Projects Only)
Tax Map No.: 2L g\ 0CCH l Site Plan No. Date Approved:
Street Address: (M4 1 [Lichm H\;.\\, gs) . Mechanic’s Lien Agent
City: vipaxd Sute: VA zip:_ 22089 Name:
Zone: Subdivision: Address:
Building Information City: State: Zip:
[CIStories [JNo. Rooms []No. Baths [JNo. Bath Fix Fhipa No.:{ ! ..Fax No.(_)
Floor Area (sq.ft.): 48
No. Fireplaces [] Type: (Do not include Basement, Garage, and Deck/Porch)
Exterior Finish: [Fvinyl [Jbrick [Jwood [Jother Deck (sq.ft.):
Interior Finish: (JGypsum [Jwallboard [Jwood [Jother Porch (sq.ft.):
Flooring: [Fcarpet [Flwood inyl [Cother Basement Area (sq.ft.):
Roofing: [ JAsphalt []fiberglass [ Jwood [Jother [v /i1 | Garage Area (sq.ft.):
Heat Type: [Jgas [Jheat pump [Jelectric [Jother Total Area (sq.ft.):
Air Conditioning Type: [ Jcentral ]:Iwindc_)w [Cnone Eﬂgéplic [CJPublic Sewer [JGrinder Pump [FIWell
Estimated Construction Value: 3700, 00 [JPublicH,0 . .
(Do not include Lot $) =X 1 =Ten 9
OFFICE USE ONLY Special Flood Hazard Area: Yes [] No [] Zone
Lot Width: SN Improvement Code: g- . pavA ‘ b2 U Notes:
Lot Depth: G Structure Used As: CEEN e | ) oiita =
Front Property Line: < Occupancy Class:
Right Property Line: Occupancy Load: | 0 C1g Zed =
Left Property Line: | Type Construction; \ |
Rear Property Line: . ) Zoning Approved:\-:?’«\ uvar DN fo2 )
PERMIT NO.: Zoning Disapproved: " ik 7 34
LINE NO.: AYH Yoy Plan Approved:
Date/Time In: MIPAIE! Plan Disapproved: I ‘
Date Plan Reviewed: PLAN REVIEW FEE: W o B/ J,—’) AT .
PERMIT FEE:
AppliBuildPermit Rev. 09-2012

Building Safety and Permits Division
P: 757-253-6626
buildingsafetyandpermits(ajamescitycountyva.gov

101-E Mounts Bay Road, P.O. Box 8784
F: 757-259-4038

Williamsburg, VA 23187-8784
jamescitycountyva.gov

% |



James City County
Williamsburg, Virginia

“” TAX MAP NO:

0240100049

X-Reference Permit
Location —-—..  Owners Last Name: AGUILAR Il
SubDivision AGE PARCE | First Name: LARRY
Contractor's Name U & Permits Date: 21-Jul-2014
State License No 5 Type Improvement: MOBILE HOME - REPLACEMENT
Use Group 7 Site Plan No:
Use of Structure Occupancy Load Type Construction
Lot Dimensions Length: Water: Well Sewer: Septic
Setbacks: Rear Yard: Side Left: 18 Side Right: 34
Mechanic's Lien Agent Same As (If Any) Valuation Of Work: $3,500.00
Permit Fee: $50,00
Plan Review Fee: $0.00
Other Fees Due: $0.00
State 2% Levy: $1.00
TOTAL: $51.00

Tom Coghill
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AWMERS CERTIRGATE

HAVE ACKHOWLIDGED YHE SAME BEFORT ME N THE CITY/CUUNTY aFORESAD.

w ::nwt:im Zﬁs il—lz‘-ﬁ’ 5‘“’5 f?. ’
TOTARY PUBLIC =

CERTIFICATE. OF SOURCE OF TILE.

THE PROPERTY SHIWN OK THS PLAT WAS CONVEYED To
WILLAM M. NN, JR. FROM WILLIW K. MANN, JA. AND
PARISH W, MANN [WHO DIED WITSTATE ON JUNE td, 2001}
EY U5l OF HERS RECORNED W THE CLERK'S OFFICE OF N
ORCUIT COURT FDR THE COUNTY OF JALES CTY, VIRGIHA W
IMSTRUMENT § DIOSi829

SURVEYORS CERTIEICATE

| HERERY CERTWY TAT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE OR BELKF,

IHES PLAT COMPLIES WiH AL OF THE REQUAREMENTS OF THE BOMD OF

SUPRIONS I ORORWICES OF THE COUATY (F JALES Y. VHCHA
T™E

Zfe &
[ MATTHEW H, COMNDLLY, LS.  § 00
LERTINCATE OF APPROVAL

THIE SUBDMSICH 15 APPROVED 87 Tl UNDERSIGHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
WITH DXISTING SUBDMSION REGUAATIONS AND WAr BE ADWITTED TO RECORD.

C‘.Fhﬁ WENT OF HEALTH
SUBDMSION AGENT OF JAMDS CIFY COUNTY

SEATE OF VIRGINA. JAMES CITY COUNDY

W THE CLERKS OFFICE OF THE DIRCUT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF
WNES CTY THE oy OF . 2007,
THIS MAP WAS PRESEMTED AHD ADWITTED YO RECORU A5 THE LAW
DRECTS N WSTRUMENT
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THE SUBDMVISION OF LAND SHOWM ON THIS PLAT & WiTH FREE CONSEWT HD N
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Joo Wawintt M R

OMEN UWOER MY WD DS T Dy OF EEEE UMY oo,

?—fz_qo? %%
OATE OF THM'SFORTMKJN

__Lia?éﬂ_;m_-ﬂ_&_—____

BY CLERK

SENERAL. NOTES

1. THIS PLAT WAS PRODUCED WiTHOUT THE BENEF(T OF A 1ITLE REPORIT,
AND AY KOT REFLECT ALL ENCUMPRANCES, EASEMENTS, ETC.. ON
PROPERTILS ‘SHOWH HEREON.

2. AL MNEW URUTES ARE T BE PLAGED UNDERGROUND,

3 WETLANDS NOT LDGATER FOR THIS SURVEY — RFA LNE SHOWN HEREON

:ssmmmu FRON £OGE OF WARSK.

1 ST YPHERWY stnmmummmuawmm
msvwsmu.

5. ALL NEW mwazmnm&wnsm 18-

THAL 19-35 OF THE SUBDISION CROMANGE.
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nnmﬂmr:mmwmmwmmwumm
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TNUIES:

1. THIS PLAT WAS PRODUCED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND MAY NOT
REFLECT ALL ENCUMBRANCES AFFECTING THE PROPERTY.

2. THIS FIRM IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF ANY STRUCTURE, MANHOLE, VALVE,
ETC., HIDDEN OR OBSTRUCTED AT THE TIME THE FIELD SURVEY WAS PERFORMED.

3. LOT LIES IN F.LR.M. ZONE “"X” ACCORDING TO FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP
#51095C0020C, DATED SEPTEMBER 28, 2007.

4. WETLANDS, IF ANY, WERE NOT LOCATED
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Schematic drawing of sewage disposal syslem and topographic features. PAGE _._* OF _

Show the lot lines of the building lot and building site, sketch of property showing any topographic features which may impact on the desig
the system, all existing and/or propesed structures including sewage dispasal systems and wells within 100 feet of sewage disposal system
reserve area. The schematic drawing of the sewage disposaql system shail show sewer tines, pretreatment unit, pump Station, conveyance -
tem, and subsurface soil absorption system, reserve area, elc. When a nanpublic donking water supply is to be located on the same lot show
sources of paliution within 100 teet.

[] The information required above has been drawn on the attached copy of the sketch submitted with the applicatis
Attach Pdd:tlonal sheats as necessary to itlustrate the design. S
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THIS PLAT WAS PRCDUCED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND MAY NOT
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JNOTES:

1. THIS PLAT WAS PRODUCED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND MAY NOT
REFLECT ALL ENCUMBRANCES AFFECTING THE PROPERTY.

2. THIS FIRM 1S NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF ANY STRUCTURE, MANHOLE, VALVE,
ETC., HIDDEN OR OBSTRUCTED AT THE TIME THE FIELD SURVEY WAS PERFORMED.
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INCTES:

1. THIS PLAT WAS PRODUCED WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF A TITLE REPORT AND MAY NOT
REFLECT ALL ENCUMBRANCES AFFECTING THE PROPERTY.

2. THIS FIRM IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOCATION OF ANY STRUCTURE, MANHOLE, VALVE,
ETC., HIDDEN QR GBSTRUCTED AT THE TIME THE FIELD SURVEY WAS PERFORMED.
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DISCLAIMER: This drawing is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not intended to be used as such. The
informacion displayed is @ compilation of records,information, and data obtained from various seurces, and James City
County is not responsible for ifs accuracy or how current it may be.




REQUEST FOR HEALTH DEPARTMENT
CONSTRUCTION CLEARANCE SITE PLAN REVIEW

(For assistance in completing this form, please call 253-4813)

Tax Map #: Locality: Date: lg‘ 2(4 20{ '1’

(Optional)

Applicant’s Name: LgLLml; ‘; D iha AL?\'U\\ \(\r'

Applicant’s Address: 0[ Hu| (¢ L\er\a Rd M |ing addyeys-

' ol Recetveld De
Lanexu, VA "?r.gfa
231EeE

D
T

Applicant’s Telephone #: (T ‘S’I\ 200- | XY

Address of Proposed Construction:

Type of Construction: ¢k \n 2 Pdinn house (it \hs‘f\cc)’(\’\ﬂﬁ"\c\
2 ' 2 i ua \\/\U \\‘ e ) Vi

| have provided true and accurate information regarding exact location of on-site sewage disposal
system(s).

Niuine G 4omlan
Owrter/ Agent

OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

: a e S eusv— : -
The proposed _ ™Mzl e Vv appears to substantially comply with the
minimum required setback distances from an on-site sewage disposal system as required by local
code or state regulation. This approval may be based solely on a review of information provided by
the applicant. See attached site plan(s) for exact location of proposed construction and location of
existing on-site sewage disposal system(s) as drawn to approximate scale.

(QMW,\ Bos e TUSS

Heaith Dept. Official ! (-2’_) , l‘-,L

Additional Comments:

’Pw*cd Aven fre coton g Camshrccho

——

Note: The Health Depurtment does not recommend the chemical reatment with a termiticide or anv other pesticide of
uny proposed building foundation within fiftv (30) feet of u private well

Note: Use extreme caution when excavating for postholes or foundations in the general area adjucent 1o the septic tank,
distribution box, or drain lines to avoid any inadvertent damage to the on-site sewage disposal system.

Note: York County Code minimum required sethback distances for new construction: From Septic tank: 5 feet
From Drainfield: 8 feet

James City County minimum required setback distance for new construction: From Septic tank : 10 feet
From Drainfield: 10 feet




The attached information was received after the packets were
assembled for delivery. If you have any additional questions
feel free to contact me.

Thank you,

John Rogerson



Adam’s Septic Evaluation and Design, LLC
4516 Misty Ct.
Williamsburg, VA 23185
(757) 344-6270
Fax (757) 645-3060

" Septic Eventation & Desion |

November 21, 2014

M. Anderson Bradshaw

C/0 William Jones Revocabie Trust
7884 Richmond Road

Toano, VA 23168

Re: William B. Revocable Trust
9441 Richmond Road
James City County

Dear Mr. Bradshaw:

A site and soil evaluation was conducted on the above-mentioned property on November 21, 2014, The purpose of
the evaluation was to locate possible "Reserve” drainfield areas should the existing septic system fail.

The property consist of approximately 0.488 Acres. There is a mobile home partially set up on the property. There
is an existing septic system installed in 1987 that has been approved by the health department to connect to the
mobile home. There is an existing deep well installed in 1992, There are also impacts to this site including an
older septic drainfield, an older well, a neighbors well, gravel driveways, and a concrete pad, that make it difficult
to find a large area for a "reserve” drainfield™

There is an area found that is behind the existing mobile home that can be used for an alternative septic system.
This would require pretreatment of the wastewater and a shaliow placed absorption area for the final disposal of the
treated wastewater. This site meets the Sewage Handling and Disposal Regulations to the greatest extent and does
not come closer to the required setbacks than the existing approved system.

Moving the mobile home further back on the lot will place the home in this potential "reserve” area.

An AHerative Onsite Sewage System will be required if the existing system should fail. These systems can cost
between $15,000 and $20,000 to install however this is only ar estimate and an actual bid desired, it should be
obtained by a properly licensed septic coniractor.

Please see attached sketch for the proposed reserve atea.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions.

Sincerely, .

/ o v g

Adam ¥. Herman, AOSE #1940001 109
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John Rogerson

——
From: anabradshaw@aol.com
Sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2014 12:48 PM
To: John Rogerson
Cc: adamsseptic@cox.net
Subject: 9441 Richmond Road BZA
Attachments: Jones.AdamsSeptic.pdf
John

Attached is a letter and exhibit from Adam Herman, Soil Scientist, confirming that the only available location for a reserve
drainfield is the center of the lot, substantially as | had depicted at the October hearing, and that the soils there are not
optimal but appear sufficient from the two borings for a drainfield for an alternative type septic system and drainfield. Mr.
Herman advised that further soil analysis and engineering would need to be done at the time of installation, and an actual
permit would depend upon soil conditions at that time and the specific alternative system selected.

Please add this to the file, provide it to the Board members, and consider it in your staff recommendation.

Anderson

M. Anderson Bradshaw

-—---Original Message-----

From: John Rogerson <John.Rogerson@jamescitycountyva.gov>
To: Andy Bradshaw - home <anabradshaw(@aol.com>

Sent: Tue, Sep 30, 2014 8:26 am

Subject: Building permit application

Sorry, sounds like I forgot to include this in your package.

John Rogerson
Senior Zoning Officer

101-A Mounts Bay Road
Williamsburg, VA 23185
P: 757-253-6718

Fax: 757-253-6822
jccegov.com

————— Original Message—--——-—-

From: PLO Xerox@james-city.va.us [mailto:PLO Xerox@james-city.va.us]
Sent: Tuesday, September 30, 2014 8:15 AM

To: John Rogerson

Subject: Scan from a Xerox WorkCentre

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox
WorkCentre.

Attachment File Type: PDF
WorkCentre Location: machine location not set

Device Name: PLOXEROX

For more information on Xerox products and solutions, please visit
http://www.Xerox.com
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